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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

-In the Matter of the Application of)
‘Pioneer Transit Company, a Corpora-
‘+ion dba Harbor Transit conducting
as sole owner certain automobile
passenger bus lines under the name
of the Harbor Transit, to increase
rates and fares for the transporta-
tion of passengers within the City
of Oxnard and areas adjacent
thereto.

Application No. 35208

Pioneer Transit Company operates a passenger stage service
in the City of Oxnard and vicinity, and between Oxnard, on the one
hand, and Hollywood Beach, Silver Strand Beach, Port Hueneme and Point.
Mugu, on the other hand.® By this application, as amended, it seeks
authority to increase its fare in the City of Oxmard from 10 cents tg
12 cents, to make increases in certain other of its cash and schoolf
fares and‘to cancel existing multiple ride "punch card" tiéketé. Aﬁl
plicant also peroses.to provide a more completé schedule of‘schoolﬂ’
fares and to rév;se and more clearly define the limits of its fare |
zones, 2 -

Applicant allgges phat the sought increases are made neceé-f
sary by increasing costg of operation and that unless the application
is granted it will be compelled to reduce the amount of service now |
being rendered. | |

Exhibits attached to the application show the carrier's

estimates of operating results to be experienced under the present and
1

By Decision No. 49184, dated October 6, 1953, in Application No.34674,

applicant acquired the above-described operative right from Isabel -

goward\and Ben E. Nordman, copartners, doing business as Harbor
ransit. '

2 ‘
Applicant's present and proposed fares are set forth in Appendix "A"
of this decision. In some instances reductions are proposed.
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proposed fares during the l2-month period ending December 31; 1954
Under present fares, according to the exhibits, revenues would total
$48,045, while expenses would amount to $66,176, resulting in a defi-
cit of $18,131 for the year. | |
The Commission's staff, in its independent study of appli;
cant's operations, estimates that in the l2-month period ending °
February 28, 1955; revenues and expenses under present fareé would
amount to $52,010 and $62,240, respectively, with a net loss of
$10,255, after income taxes. Under the. proposed fares the estimated
results for the same l?-month period; after income taxes, would re—x

flect a loss of $7,346, according to applicant's exhibits, and of
$245, on the basis of the staff study. |

The operating results under the proposed fares, as esti-

mated by applicant and the Commission's staff, respectively, are
summarized in the following table.

Estimated Results of Operations
Under Proposed Fares

: - applicant (@) p,u.c. stare(b)
Revenues | $58,830 $62,330"

E nges
ﬁ%intenance 12,912 13 230

: ?
Transportation 32,285 27,170
Traffiec 300- 340
Insurance. . 6,823 :
Administrative 6, 118

Operating Rents 1, , 800"
Depreciation 3, 157*

Operating Taxes : 355%%ﬁ%
Total Expenses
Net Before Income Taxes (§:2125§)
Income Taxes
Net Income ( ) (d)
Operating Ratio(c) -5

Rate Base . $17, Oh2 #17,650i“
Rate of Return -

(Red Figures)

12 months ending December 31 1954.
12 months ending February 28 1955.
After income taxes.

Error in applicant's exhibits corrected.
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The 'staff's revenue estimate under the proposgd fares is
somewhat greater than that of‘applicant while the reverse is true
of the estimated expenses. However, it is not necessarv to discuss
the reasons for these differences, since under both estimates the
carrier's operatlons during the test periods would result in a loss.

As indicated above, some reductions in fares would result
under applicant's proposals. At the present'time fares are not«spe-
cifically named in the carrier's tariff between Oxnard and its other‘
terminals, on the one hand, and points intermediate thereto, on the
other. The effective fares in such instances are those named from
and to the terminals, assessed under the "“intermediate applicatidn" |
rule of the carrier's tariff. The reductions would resﬁlt‘by reééon‘
of the proposed revision of fare zomnes, which would accord passen-
gers from and to the intermediate points the ﬁenefit of the shorter
distances involved. o

Applicant~servéd copies of the application,‘as amended,
upon officials of the Cities of Oxnard and Port Hueneme, ihe U. S.
Naval Base at the latter point, and the U. S. Naval Air Missile ‘Test

Center at Point Mugu. No one opposesthe granting of the proposed | 625"

fare adjuétment.3

It4is ¢lear from thé record ' that continuance of operation |
under the present fares will result in further operating_lossas. It
is also clear that under the proposed fares applicant will experience
little, if any, profit during the projected test periods. Upon care-
ful consideration of all the evidence of record, the Commission is
of the opinion and finds as a fact that ihe‘proposed mncreésed'fares
have been justified. The application will be granted_ A public

hearing is not necessary.

3

A protest against the proposed .school fare between Port Hueneme and
Oxnard, originally filed by the U. S. Naval Construction Battalion
Center at Port Hueneme, was subsequently withdrawn. .

-
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Based upon the evidence of record and upon the conclusions |
and findings set forth in the preceding opinion, |

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pioneer Transit Company:be and it~
is bereby authorized to establish, on not less than five da&s"notice
to the Commission and to-the'publ;c, the passengér fares and other
proposed adjustments in fares, station names and zone boundaries as
propésed'in the application,’aé amended, filed in thié proceeding,

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that, in addition to the f@-
quired posting and filing of tariffs, applicant shall give nbtice,to
the public by 'posting in its buses and terminals a printed explangtioﬁ
of its fares. Such notice shall be posted not less than five‘days
before the effective date of the fare changes and shall remain posted
for a period of not less than thirty days. '

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein
granted shall expire unless exercised within sixty days after the

-effective date of this order.

This order shall become effective twenty days after the.

- date hereof.

Dated at QQX/Zﬁd 4/&:&443¢4ALRL4- » California,

this (2 day of ) ;%}?r;:::\\

ComﬁIbsibneré;




APPENDIX "-i"
ONE—%\'AY FARB
o - (In Cents)
Oxnard Howe Rd, & Thomas Ave, &
(Station) Ventura Rd, Saviers Rd, -
Present. Pmposed ‘Present Proposed Present. Proposed

, Hueneme - . Casper Rd, & 7 - West Rd.‘&r
(measar.., Valley Rd,) * Hueneme Road '~  Oxnard Rd,

4.Ventura Rd. & Howe Rd. or

Saviers Rd, & Thomas Ave. 10 12%

Present  Proposed _Present Proposed Presentgmg_

" Hueneme (Perkins Rd.)
Caspeér Rd.& Hueneme Rd,
Point Mugu

15 17
- 20 22
20 27

' West Bd, & Oxmard Rd,

15 17

Beaches (Silvér Strand Ave.) 15 22

Present
School Fare

Within City of Oxmard:

# Local Zone Fare in Oxnard Applies
Within FPollowing Limits:

Ventura Rd, & Howe Rd,
Saviers Rd. & Thomas Ave.
5th & Ventura Rd,

Douglas Ave, & "F" St.
Bonita Ave.

One-Way Fare
12¢

27
¥% Also applies between Thomas Ave., & Saviers Rd. and intersection of Pleasant Valley Rd. & Ventura Rd,

12-Ride School Ticket - 60¢

Prooosed
School Pares

Where One-Way 12-Ride School
Pare Is Ticket Will Be

12¢ $1,00
17 1.35
22 1.70

2,05

Present Commutation Fares¥®%

12-Ride Ticket

Within City of Oxnard
Bstween
Oxnard

si.oo
1.50

and
Hollywood Beach
Port Hueneme

Oxnard 1.50

#53% Applicant proposeé to cancel these fares,




